

No. 18-1150

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF GEORGIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
39 LAW STUDENTS,
24 SOLO AND SMALL-FIRM
PRACTITIONERS OF LAW,
AND 38 LEGAL EDUCATORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Jef Pearlman
Counsel of Record
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY &
TECHNOLOGY LAW CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA GOULD
SCHOOL OF LAW
699 Exposition Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90089-0071
(213) 740-7613
jef@law.usc.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Law Students, Legal Educators, Solo Practitioners, and Small Firms Must Be Able to Freely Access Edicts of Government.	5
A. Law Students and Legal Educators Must Have Full Access to the Law.....	5
B. Solo Practitioners and Small Practices Must Have Full Access to the Law.	6
II. Amici’s Need for Access to the Law Encompasses Many Government Edicts Lacking the “Force of Law.”	7
A. The OCGA’s Annotations Are Necessary to Study and Practice Law in Georgia.....	7
B. The “Force of Law” Test Excludes Undisputed Government Edicts Needed by Amici.	10
III. Limited Access to the OCGA Demonstrates Why It Should Be Subject to the Government Edicts Doctrine.	12
CONCLUSION	14
APPENDICES	
Appendix A: Law Student Amici.....	1a
Appendix B: Attorney Amici	3a
Appendix C: Legal Educator Amici.....	4a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888)	11
<i>Code Revision Comm'n for Gen. Assembly of Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 906 F.3d 1229, Pet. App 1a (11th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oxford v. Generator Exch., Inc.</i> , 99 Ga. App. 290 (1959)	8
 Other Authorities	
American Bar Association, <i>2018 Standard 509 Information Report Data Overview</i> (Dec. 14, 2018), https://perma.cc/EVE2-UR63	3
American Bar Association, <i>ABA National Lawyer Population Survey by State</i> (2019), https://perma.cc/L6WL-XN9X	4
American Bar Foundation, <i>The U.S. Legal Profession in 2005</i> (2005), https://perma.cc/H7PJ-LKQW	4
<i>Brief of Amici Curiae Next-Generation Legal Research Platforms and Databases and Digital Accessibility Advocate in Support of Respondent</i> (May 9, 2019), https://perma.cc/XP3H-62MG	13
